
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Janet Pritchard 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4327 
 

 
 

 
Acting Area Manager:  
Keith Lander 
Tel: 224 3973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Proce
[...]
s of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2009. 
 

1 - 12 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PFI PROJECT 
UPDATE AND PRESENTATION 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Waste Management providing an update on the 
programme of communications activity supporting 
the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project and the 
opportunity to view the PowerPoint presentation 
and supporting materials to be distributed to the 
public. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  FROM DAY CENTRES TO DAY SERVICES: 
RESPONDING TO THE NEEDS AND 
PREFERENCES OF OLDER PEOPLE 
 
To consider the attached report of the Director of 
Adult Social Care Services attaching the report to 
the Executive Board of 22nd July 2009 as part of 
the consultation concerning proposed changes to 
the day service base in the city. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

17 - 
40 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST AREA COMMITTEE CAPITAL 
BUDGET 2009/10 
 
To consider the attached report of the South East 
Area Manager requesting support for several new 
projects in the Outer East Area and updating 
Members on breakdown of spend by Ward. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

41 - 
46 

11   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the attached report of the South East 
Area Manager which provides an update on a 
range of activity which has been undertaken in 
recent months by the Area Management Team 
and/or in conjunction with others. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

47 - 
64 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the dates and times of future meetings as 
27th October 2009, 8th December 2009, 9th 
February 2010 and 23rd March 2010.  All at 4.00pm 
in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, A McKenna, T Murray, 
D Schofield and K Wakefield 

 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Chair for the East (Outer) Area 
Committee. 
 
In accordance with Article 10 (paragraphs 10.7 and 10.8) of the Council’s 
Constitution, it was reported that one nomination for the Chair had been 
received on behalf of Councillor Keith Parker. 
 
Councillor Parker was elected Chair of the Area Committee and took the 
Chair. 
 
Although it was recognised that a Deputy to the Chair would have no official 
status, Members proposed and agreed that Councillor Murray should be 
appointed as Deputy Chair. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Councillor Parker be elected Chair of the East (Outer) Area 

Committee for the 2009/10 municipal year. 
(b) That Councillor Murray be agreed as Deputy Chair of the East (Outer) 

Area Committee. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

In respect of Agenda Item 11 ‘Well Being Budget 2009/10’ (Minute No. 8 
refers), the following declarations of personal interest were made: 

• Councillor Parker - as a Governor of Brigshaw High School. 

• Councillor Armitage - as a committee member of the Swarcliffe Good 
Neighbours Scheme. 

• Councillor Wakefield - as a Governor of Brigshaw High School. 

• Councillor Grahame – as a member of Cross Gates Good Neighbours. 

• Councillor W Hyde – as Chair of Cross Gates Good Neighbours. 
 
In respect of Agenda Item 12 ‘Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 
2009/10’ (Minute No. 9 refers), the following declarations of personal and 
prejudicial interest wer
[...]
 Inner East Area Panel of East North 
East Homes. 

• Councillor Gruen – as Chair of Aire Valley Homes. 

• Councillor Murray – as a member of the Outer South East Area Panel of 
Aire Valley Homes. 

• Councillor Lewis – as a member of the WYPTE Passenger Transport 
Consultative Committee. 

• Councillor Parker - as a member of the Outer South East Area Panel of 
Aire Valley Homes. 

 
(Note: Councillor Grahame joined the meeting at 4.05pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

3 Open Forum  
 

The Chair referred to the provision in the Area Committee Procedure Rules 
for an ‘Open Forum’ period at each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee, 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

during which members of the public could ask questions or make 
representations on any matter within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  As there were no members of the public present, no issues were 
raised. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 7 Matters Arising – Cross Gates Roundabout Feature 
Members discussed issues around the Cross Gates Roundabout Feature.  It 
was noted that there would be a chance to determine public opinion at the 
Cross Gates Forum to be held the following day. 
 
Minute No. 83 Well Being Budget 2008/09 and Proposals for 2009/10 
Members expressed their concerns regarding advice from LeedsWatch for 
future provision of CCTV and the new legal requirements which seemed to 
render the use of certain systems prohibitive.  This did not include the 
LeedsWatch system. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers from the LCC Community Safety CCTV service 
be invited to a future meeting of the East (Outer) Area Committee to present a 
report on the future arrangements for CCTV provision. 
 

6 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer s
[...]


2009.  The report also included details of the initiatives that had been 
delivered in local communities to reduce crime and disorder. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Beverley Yearwood, Area Community 
Safety Co-ordinator (East Leeds) and Chief Inspector Matthew Davison of 
North East Leeds Police Division, to present the report and respond to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The Chair congratulated the Chief Inspector on his appointment to the North 
East area.   
 
The following issues were discussed and comments made: 

• The impressive statistics that indicated that crime was decreasing overall. 

• The nature and location of assaults in Kippax and Methley Ward which 
had seen an increase in the figures for this crime. 

• The need to use the existing structure of community meetings when timing 
Police and Community Together (PACT) meetings. 

• Whether there were any statistics to indicate the promptness of answering 
telephone calls from members of the public. 

• Whether there was an Elected Member representative on the Domestic 
violence sub group. 

• The future of the Professional Witness initiative. 

• Members’ appreciation that the motorcycle teams were being used again. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the rising trend for burglaries be noted and the prioritisation of 

actions to tackle this through partnership working at DCSP and 
neighbourhood level be supported. 

 
8 Well Being Budget 2009/10  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with information on the budget allocation and commitments it had for 2009/10 
and provided an update on projects funded from this year’s budget. 
 
The Area Management Officer, Martin Hackett, presented the report and 
advised that, due to the carry over from the previous year, the Well Being 
budget would be slightly more than anticipated at £244,127. 
 
The Area Management Officer also drew Members’ attention, in brief 
summary, to the following inform
[...]
ter East Area Committee Capital Budget 2009/10  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report which requested support for 
several new projects and provided details of the capital budget available for 
2009/10. 
 
The Area Management Officer, Martin Hackett, presented the report and 
advised that, with regard to the request for funding by the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team for 4 bikes for Cross Gates and Whinmoor Ward, as the West 
Yorkshire Police had not agreed to fund 50% of the cost, this request would 
be deferred.  The application for funding for the full cost of 4 bikes for Temple 
Newsam Ward however, was still being requested. 
 
Members expressed their concerns about requests for funding for bikes and 
sought assurances that their use would be properly monitored. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendix be noted. 
(b) That the capital budget allocation for 2009/10 for the East Outer Area 

Committee be noted as £160,200. 
(c) That the following requests for funding be approved: 

(i) To St Mary’s Church, Kippax for roof repairs - £750 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

(ii) To Woodrow Alllotments, Methley to replace the existing fence - 
£7,000 

(iii) To Garforth Jubilee Brass Band to replace old stand banners and 
purchase 30 waistcoats - £1,000 

(iv) To Swillington Educational Trust for refurbishment to Swillington 
Parochial Hall - £13,500 

(v) For environmental improvement work to highway at Hollyshaw 
Lane/Selby Road junction at Halton - £4,230 

(vi) To Kippax Parish Council for a Ball Wall close to the Youth 
Shelter close to Kippax Leisure Centre - £2,000 

(vii) To Garforth Residents Association for a Wicksteed Revolva 
roundabout in the children’s playground at Glebelands, Garforth - 
£5,000 

(viii) For highway improvement works at Cross Hills, Kippax - £3,000 
(ix) To Garforth Guides to improve the environment surrounding the 

Guide HQ at Barley Hill Road - £6,000 
(x) To the Neighbourhood Policing Team for the purchase of 4 bikes  

for PCSOs in Temple Newsam Ward - £2,480 
(xi) To Kippax North Community Cycling Group for a storage 

container - £1,350 
(xii) To Fieldhead Carr Community Centre Management Committee to 

assist with improvements to the centre - £3,197.33 
(xiii) To Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme to create a Computer 

Café - £2,425.41 
(d) That the request of £1,240 from the Neighbourhood Policing Team for 

50% of the cost of purchasing 4 bikes for PCSOs in Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor Ward be deferred. 

 
10 EASEL Action Plan  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report advising Members of the 
public consultation and information sharing which was taking place on major 
changes to the EASEL Area Action Plan (AAP) and advising of the next steps 
in the progression of the Plan, which involved publication of the AAP, 
submission to the Secretary of State and Public Examination. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Sue Speak, Team Leader Local Plans 
(East), to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the length of the consultation and the 
uncertainty this was causing amongst residents.  In reply to Members’ 
particular concerns regarding the failure of DB Shenker to put forward firm 
proposals, Officers advised that if this company did not come forward with 
proposals soon, there was the possibility that this area might be reallocated 
from mixed use to housing.   
 
Members also welcomed the information from Officers that one of the benefits 
of regeneration was the possibility of identifying a need for another school in 
the area, as the population would be increasing again.  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – That the consultation process and next steps in the process of 
preparation of the EASEL Area Action Plan be noted. 
 

11 Area Committee Ro
[...]
ltation – the omission of disabled facilities and the need 
to embed the needs of the disabled in consultations.  Officers agreed to 
provide Ward Members with the results of the consultation. 

• Grove Road consultation – concern about the lengthy consultation period.  

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

• The £19million programme to improve playing pitches and facilities – 
Officers advised that this referred to the amount of funding that was being 
applied for from central Government. 

• Thorpe Park – there was concern that the infrastructure was not yet in 
place.  Members were advised that the new developers were disputing 
that the required square footage had been reached, which would 
necessitate them to build playing pitches and changing rooms. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the results of the Glebelands consultation be provided to Ward 

Members.  
 
(Note: Councillor Wakefield left the meeting at 6.05pm during the 
consideration of this item and Councillor McKenna left the meeting at 6.07pm 
at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

13 Community Engagement - Forum Schedule and Election of Chairs 
2009/10  

 
The South East Area Manager presented a report proposing a schedule of 
dates for Community Forums for 2009/10 and requesting Members elect 
Forum Chairs. 
 
The Area Management Officer, Martin Hackett, presented the report. 
 
Lengthy discussion ensued on who should Chair the Halton Forum.  Officers 
clarified issues that arose, referring Members to the Forum Terms of 
Reference as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.  The Governance Officer 
also confirmed that, as the appointments were not covered by the 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, there was no requirement 
for political proportionality. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Lyons was elected by a majority vote to the 
Chair of Halton Forum.  Other Chairs were appointed en bloc as proposed in 
the report. 
 
Members also requested that individual forum Chairs decide whether there 
should be themed meetings and the dates for Forum meetings. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the schedule of dates be agreed as detailed in section 3.1.1 of 
this report. 

(b) Forum Chairs be agreed as: 
Cross Gates – Councillor Grahame 
Whinmoor – Councillor Gruen 
Swarcliffe – Councillor Armitage 
Garforth & Swillington – Councillor Murray 
Kippax & Methley – Councillor Parker 
Halton Moor & East Osmondthorpe – Councillor Lyons 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

(c) That the Forum Chair for Halton Forum be agreed by a majority 
vote as Councillor Lyons. 

(d) That the Forum Terms of Reference be ratified. 
 
(Note: Councillors Dobson and J Lewis left the meeting at 6.20pm at the 
conclusion of this item.) 
 

14 Neighbourhood Wardens - Restructure Proposals  
 

The Chief Officer for Regeneration and Health and Environmental Action 
Services submitted a report which provided Members with information 
regarding the restructuring proposals for the Neighbourhood Warden service. 
 
The Acting Area Manager, Keith Lander, presented the report and 
summarised the key changes.  He advised that the proposal was to create 
Community Environment Officers (CEOs) and there was currently consultation 
with Unions and staff. 
 
Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and Parking and Paul 
Spandler, Service Manager, South Environmental Action Team, were in 
attendance to respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members voiced their serious concerns about the proposals.  In brief 
summary, the following specific concerns were raised: 

• That the CEO appointments would be made to the city rather than to 
particular localities.   

• That the link would be lost between community, Councillors and other 
services. 

• That CEOs should not look like Police Community Support Officers. 

• That it was an anxious period for the present Wardens and when the 
proposals for change had been finalised, funding should be considered to 
keep the present Wardens in work. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

15 Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 - Annual Refresh  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report presenting a refresh of the 
Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 to ensure that priorities and actions met with 
current local needs. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the annual refresh of the Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 be 

approved. 
(b) That the following strategic ‘champions’ for 2009/10 be agreed: 

Culture – Councillor W Hyde 
Enterprise & Economy – Councillor Murray 
Learning – Councillor Murray 
Transport – Councillor Lyons 
Environment – Councillor Wakefield 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2009 

 

Health & Well Being – Councillor Armitage 
Thriving Places: – 
     Housing – Councillor Gruen 
     Community Safety – Councillor Dobson 
Harmonious Communities – Councillor Grahame 

(c) That the continued connectivity with the cycle of community forums and 
Ward based engagement events be noted. 

(d) That the intention to provide a review of performance against the 
agreed Area Delivery Plan priorities at the February 2010 meeting be 
noted. 

(e) That it be agreed to develop a charter as the public facing, resident 
friendly version of the Area Delivery Plan. 

 
16 Area Manager's Update Report  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on a 
range of activity which had been undertaken in recent months by the Area 
Management Team and/or in conjunction with others. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and appendices be noted. 
 

17 CCTV (2008/2009) Annual Report - For LCC Community Safety CCTV 
Service in Outer East Area  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate submitted the 
annual report of Leeds City Council’s Community Safety CCTV service which 
highlighted the services provided to demonstrate the effectiveness of the 
service in reducing the fear of crime and facilitating the apprehension and 
detection of offenders in areas covered by both mobile and fixed CCTV 
cameras. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the deployment of mobile CCTV to areas of concern via local 

Tasking Groups and Neighbourhood Policing Teams be requested. 
(c) That 6 monthly update reports be received. 
 

18 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Noted as 8th September 2009, 27th October 2009, 8th December 2009, 9th 
February 2010 and 23rd March 2010 – all at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.50pm. 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
Report of the Head of Waste Management 
 
East Outer Area Committee  
 
Date: 8 September 2009 
 
Subject: Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update and Presentation 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

The process to procure a facility to treat the waste that cannot be economically recycled and 
would otherwise be sent to landfill is progressing well.  
 
The council is now embarking on a programme of communications with residents and other 
interested parties about the proposals and to describe the next stages of the process.  
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to East Outer Area Committee on the programme of 

communications activity supporting the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project and 
the opportunity to view the Power point presentation and supporting  materials to be 
distributed to the public. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 A report to Area Committees in March and April, described the approach to 

communication, education and engagement around the project over the coming 
year.   

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

All wards 

 


[...]
 updates, electronically or in hard copy 
format; 

 
The newsletter will also give residents the chance to feed back on the information via 
email, in writing and by telephone.  
 

 
Distributed in December 
2009 

 
Elected Members 

 
The presentation that forms the basis of the communications approach will be shown at 
Area Committees in September 2009.  A pack of information on the Residual Waste 
Treatment Facility including the presentation, leaflets will be distributed to all ward 
members. 
 

 
Distributed in September 
2009 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

6



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care Services 
 
Outer East Area Committee  
 
Date:     8th of September 2009 
 
Subject:   From Day Centres to Day Services:  Responding to the needs and 
preferences of older people 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

On 22 July 2009, Executive Board considered the above report and approved the 
recommendations, including the proposed consultation concerning proposed changes to the 
day service base in the city. 
 
As part of the consultation, Area Committee members are being given the opportunity to give 
their views. 
 
The Executive Board report is attached for information. 
 
 
 
1    Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Area Committee receives and notes the report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
From Day Centres to Day Services: Responding to the needs and preferences of older 
people – report to Executive Board 22 July 2009 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator:  Lynda Bowen 
 
Tel:  247 8545 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

X   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
All 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the
[...]
ngton Ref Paid? £

Firthfields Community Association Firthfields Green Scheme OE/09/03/S Yes 500.00        

500.00       

Kippax & Methley Ref Paid? £

Micklefield Parish Council Micklefield in Bloom - parkway shrub bed OE/09/05/S 376.00        

Micklefield Drop-In Group Micklefield Drop-In OE/09/06/S Yes 500.00        

Friends of Billy Wood Town Close Hills nature day OE/09/10/S 500.00        

1,376.00    

Temple Newsam Ref Paid? £

Temple Newsam / Halton Gymnastic Club New mats OE/09/09/S 250.00        

Scott Constantine & Dietrich Jeffreys .'R' Festival OE/09/11/S Rejected

250.00       

24/08/09

P
a
g
e
 6

3



P
a
g
e
 6

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update and Presentation
	9 From Day Centres to Day Services: Responding to the needs and preferences of older people
	Executive Board Report Day Centres to Day Services

	10 Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 2009/10
	Appendix 1 to capital budget

	11 Area Manager's Update Report
	Halton Moor forum minutes 9 June 09
	Halton forum minutes 11 June 09
	Appendix 1 small grants




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th October, 2009 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, D Schofield and K Wakefield 

 
 

19 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
see Minute No. 25. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A McKenna 
and Murray. 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

The Chair referred to the provision in the Area Committee Procedure Rules 
for an ‘Open Forum’ period at each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee, 
during which members of the public could ask questions or make 
representations on any matter within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  As there were no members of the public present, no issues were 
raised. 
 

22 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 14 – Neighbourhood Wardens – Restructure Proposals 
In response to a query from Members, the Acting Area Manager advised that 
consultations between management and the Unions were still on-going.  This 
topic was on the agenda of the Area Chair’s meeting scheduled for later in the 
week and Area Management agreed to circulate any new information to 
Members. 
 

24 Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update and Presentation  
 

The Head of Waste Management submitted a report which provided an 
update on the programme of communications activity supporting the Residual 
Waste Treatment PFI project. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th October, 2009 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Susan Upton, Head of Waste 
Management, to present the report and accompanying PowerPoint 
presentation entitled ‘What is Leeds doing with its Waste’. 
 
The Head of Waste Management advised that this was the final version of the 
presentation which would be shown to the public.  The programme of 
communications activity also included supporting leaflets and these would be 
circulated to Members when more were available. 
 
In brief summary, Members then made the following comments and raised the 
following questions: 

• The consultation: that this should be proper and thorough and include 
residents in areas affected by increased lorry movement – The officer 
advised that the next stage of the process, between September and 
January, would involve residents within a mile radius of the possible sites 
being updated and informed on the background to the project.  The mile 
radius would have a degree of flexibility. 

• Transport issues and whether the treatment facility would deal with other 
cities' waste – Members were advised that the facility was to treat Leeds 
waste, other than a nominal 1% that could be accepted from neighbouring 
areas. 

• Concern as to the difficulties of transporting and treating especially bottom 
ash. 

• Whether the carbon emissions resulting from transporting the 
aforementioned ash had been factored into the environmental assessment 
– Members were advised that the full environmental impacts of the 
proposed solutions would be very carefully scrutinised using WRATE 
(Waste and Resources Assessment Tool for the Environment). 

• Funding for the project – Members were advised that the £68.6m PFI 
credit only funded part of the cost of this facility. 

• Environmental credentials of the bidders – Members were advised that 
pre-bid qualification statements were sought. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(b) That Members’ comments and concerns as outlined above be noted. 
(c) That an update report be received by the East (Outer) Area Committee 

in the new year. 
 
(Note: Councillor Hyde joined the meeting at 4.20pm during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

25 From Day Centres to Day Services: Responding to the needs and 
preferences of older people  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care Services submitted a report attaching the 
report to Executive Board of 22nd July 2009 which included the proposed 
consultation concerning proposed changes to the day service base in the city 
and which was approved by the Executive Board.  As part of the consultation, 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th October, 2009 

Area Committee Members were being given the opportunity to share their 
views on the proposed changes. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Lynda Bowen from Adult Social Care to 
present the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments.  Ms 
Bowen also talked to a handout of a PowerPoint presentation she had 
prepared.  Members were advised that the consultation period would continue 
until the end of September.  A report would then be submitted to the 
Executive Board in November which would include firmer recommendations. 
 
Members voiced their concerns about the proposed changes.  In brief 
summary, the following specific concerns were raised: 

• The decrease in the number of referrals of older people to day centres and 
the number of days they could attend being reduced – Members were 
advised that officers would investigate the decrease in referrals and try 
and find specific evidence of people being turned away and having their 
number of days reduced. 

• Whether the criteria of how people were assessed had changed – 
Members were advised that there were national criteria but Local 
Authorities had the power to change that criteria. 

• That no day centres should be closed until assurances had been given 
that sufficient funding would be available to build other Well-being centres 
in the city, in addition to the one planned at Holt Park. 

• That there was no detail in the report regarding the extra work that 
voluntary groups might be expected to take on – Members were advised 
that a meeting had been arranged with neighbourhood network groups to 
discuss their contribution. 

• Why had the Scrutiny Board (Health) not been aware of decreasing day 
care centre attendance – Members were advised that the partnership for 
older people project had been looking at services for older people for two 
years. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That subject to the above comments, the report be received and noted. 
(b) That the Area Committee recommend that no attempt should be made 

to close the traditional day centres until further information about the 
capacity and role of the proposed new well-being centres had been 
made clear to Members. 

(c) That Members be advised as to whether the assessment criteria for 
referrals had been changed. 

 
(NB Councillor W Hyde declared a personal interest during the consideration 
of this item as Chair of Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours Scheme.) 
 
(Note: Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 5.15pm during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

26 Outer East Area Committee Capital Budget 2009/10  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th October, 2009 

The South East Leeds Area Manager submitted a report which requested 
support for several new projects in the area from the capital budget allocation 
and updated Members on breakdown of spend by Ward. 
 
The Area Management Officer, Martin Hackett, presented the report and 
requested that Members defer making a decision to approve £4,500 for new 
floodlighting at Fieldhead Carr Sports pitches, pending receipt of further 
information as to why the cost had now risen from £9,000 to £15,000. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and appendix be noted. 
(b) That the following requests for funding be approved: 

(i) To the Neighbourhood Policing Team for the purchase of 4 
bicycles for PCSOs to use in Cross Gates & Whinmoor Ward - 
£2,480. 

(ii) To Garforth Methodist Church towards improvements to the 
Community Hall - £10,000. 

(c) That the request for £4,500 to install new floodlights to Fieldhead Carr 
Sports pitches be deferred. 

 
27 Area Manager's Update Report  
 

The South East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on a 
range of activity which had been undertaken in recent months by the Area 
Management Team and/or in conjunction with others.  The minutes from local 
forum meetings, and a breakdown of small grants funded since the beginning 
of the financial year, were attached to the report. 
 
The Acting Area Manager, Keith Lander, presented the report and the Chair 
then invited Members’ comments and queries. 
 
With reference to para 6.1.3 of the report regarding tasking budget funding 
being used for additional police hours to address high levels of assaults, anti-
social behaviour and drinking in the Garforth & Swillington/Kippax & Methley 
Wards, concern was expressed by Members that this would seem to be at 
variance with the request for an extended liquor licence by Sainsburys in 
Garforth and it was agreed to notify the Area Committee’s concerns to the 
appropriate Licensing Committee. 
 
With reference to the minutes of the Halton Moor Forum 9 June 2009, Officers 
advised that the minutes could be corrected at the next meeting of the forum 
to include Councillor Schofield as present. 
 
With regard to Town & District Centre Regeneration and the proposed 
Welcome Stone at Halton to be funded by Lidl, the Area Management Officer 
assured Members that, in the rare event that the stone should be defaced by 
graffiti, that either the LCC Graffiti Team would clean it or it would be cleaned 
through the tasking budget.  The Area Management Officer also agreed to 
find out whether there was any residue funding and if there was, whether this 
could be used to clean the stone. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 27th October, 2009 

  
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Area Committee’s concerns be passed to the appropriate 

Licensing Committee that the granting of an extended liquor licence at 
Sainsburys in Garforth would be at variance with measures taken by 
the Area committee to counteract anti-social behaviour and drinking in 
the Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley Wards. 

 
(Note: Councillor Wakefield left the meeting at 5.55pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

28 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Noted as 27th October 2009, 8th December 2009, 9th February 2010 and 23rd 
March 2010 – all at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm. 
 
 


